

**22 & 23 (2 cases)**

**W.P.Nos.9771 of 2023 and 9236 of 2024**

**SAMRAT DAIRY PRIVATE LIMITED, HYDERABAD**

**Vs**

**THE DEBT RECOVERY TRIBUNAL AT VISAKHAPATNAM**

Present:- None for petitioner.

Mr.Devadas Balanta, Standing Counsel  
for respondents.

Mr.S.Satyanarayana Moorthy, Standing  
Counsel for respondents.

\*\*\*\*\*

Despite matter being called twice, none appeared on behalf of learned counsel for petitioner. Learned counsel for the respondents at this stage submits that proceedings before Debt Recovery Tribunal, Visakhapatnam had been closed and account of petitioner has been closed which has been effected under order dated 24.06.2024.

Keeping in view the same, list under the caption 'for dismissal' on 27.04.2026.

Photocopy of the order be placed on file of connected case.

**(LISA GILL)**  
**JUDGE**

**(TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA)**  
**JUDGE**

Date: 20.04.2026  
KSN/JLV